
Housing and Community Overview 
and Scrutiny

Agenda

1

Scrutiny making a positive difference: Member led and independent, 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee promote service improvements, influence 
policy development & hold Executive to account for the benefit of the 
Community of Dacorum

Wednesday 6 September 2017 at 7.30 pm

Conference Room 2 - The Forum

The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda.

Membership

Councillor Gbola Adeleke
Councillor Armytage
Councillor Banks
Councillor Mrs Bassadone
Councillor Barrett
Councillor Conway
Councillor England

Councillor P Hearn
Councillor Fethney
Councillor Imarni (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Mahmood (Chairman)
Councillor Silwal
Councillor W Wyatt-Lowe

Substitute Members:
Councillors Howard, D Collins, Clark, Ransley, Tindall and Link

For further information, please contact 

AGENDA

1. MINUTES  

To confirm the minutes from the previous meeting

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence

Public Document Pack



2

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive any declarations of interest

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a personal interest in a matter who 
attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered -

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent

and, if the interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest, or a personal interest which is 
also prejudicial

(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter (and must withdraw 
to the public seating area) unless they have been granted a dispensation.

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not 
registered in the Members’ Register of Interests, or is not the subject of a pending 
notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the 
disclosure.

Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal and prejudicial interests are defined in Part 2 
of the Code of Conduct For Members

[If a member is in any doubt as to whether they have an interest which should be 
declared they should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the start of the 
meeting] 

4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

An opportunity for members of the public to make statements or ask questions in 
accordance with the rules as to public participation

5. CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE IN 
RELATION TO CALL-IN  

6. Q1 PERFORMANCE REPORT - BUDGET  (Pages 3 - 13)

7. Q1 PERFORMANCE REPORT - HOUSING  (Pages 14 - 27)

8. Q1 PERFORMANCE REPORT - RESIDENT SERVICES  (Pages 28 - 37)

9. DENS  (Pages 38 - 50)

10. SAFEGUARDING POLICY AND PROCEDURES  (Pages 51 - 103)

11. UPDATE ON TENANTS INVOLVEMENT ACTIVITIES  (Pages 104 - 136)

12. ALLOCATIONS POLICY  (Pages 137 - 160)

13. WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 161 - 165)



Agenda Item
Page 1 of 7

Agenda Item
Page 1 of 7

Report for: Housing and Community Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

Date of meeting: 6 September 2017

PART: 1

If Part II, reason:

Title of report: Budget Monitoring Quarter 1 2017/18

Contact: Cllr Graeme Elliot, Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources

David Skinner, Assistant Director (Finance & Resources)

Caroline Souto, Team Leader Financial Planning & Analysis

Purpose of report: To provide details of the projected outturn for 2017/18 as at 
Quarter 1 for the:

• General Fund
• Housing Revenue Account
• Capital Programme

Recommendations 1) That Committee note the forecast outturn position.

2) That Committee note the savings identified following 
outturn 2016/17, which will be transferred to earmarked 
reserves subject to Cabinet approval.

3) That Committee note the re-phasing of the capital 
programme to move slippage identified at Quarter 1 into 
financial year 2018/19.

Corporate 
objectives:

Delivering an efficient and modern council

Implications: Financial and Value for Money implications are included within 
the body of the report. 

AGENDA ITEM:  

SUMMARY

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



Agenda Item
Page 2 of 7

Agenda Item
Page 2 of 7

Risk Implications Risk implications are included within the body of the report.

Equalities 
Implications

There are no equality implications.

Health And Safety 
Implications

There are no health and safety implications.

Glossary of 
acronyms and any  
other abbreviations 
used in this report:

GF – General Fund
HRA – Housing Revenue Account

1. Executive Summary

1.1 Projected General Fund revenue outturn - a surplus of £322k is forecast on the 
General Fund revenue account. This includes £400k of ongoing savings 
identified at outturn 2016/17, which have been factored into base budgets going 
forward. A budget adjustment to transfer this surplus to earmarked reserves in 
financial year 2017/18 will be requested at Cabinet 19 September.

1.2 Projected Housing Revenue Account outturn – a deficit of £233k is forecast. This 
deficit will be need to be met from earmarked reserves.

1.3 Projected Capital forecast General Fund – variance of £1.2m under budget. A 
proposal to rephase capital schemes into 2018/19 will be made to 19 September 
Cabinet meeting.

1.4 Projected Capital forecast HRA – variance of £9.6m under budget on new build 
schemes. Schemes will be rephased into 2018/19 as above. 

1.5 The report pack contains the following documents:

 Appendix A – General Fund Summary Spreadsheet
 Appendix B – HRA Summary Spreadsheet
 Appendix C – Capital Programme

2. Introduction

1.6 The purpose of this report is to present the Council’s forecast outturn for 2017/18 
as at 30 June 2017. The report covers the following budgets:

 General Fund 
 Housing Revenue Account (HRA)
 Capital Programme

Page 4



Agenda Item
Page 3 of 7

Agenda Item
Page 3 of 7

3. General Fund Revenue Account 

1.7 The General Fund revenue account records the income and expenditure 
associated with all Council functions except ma
[...]
harges must be sufficient to fund expenditure incurred. The forecast outturn 
position for the HRA is shown at Appendix B.

4.3 The projected HRA balance at the end of 2017/18 is in line with the budgeted 
balance of £2.9m.

4.4 Dwelling Rents - £120k under budget (0.2%)

A pressure is forecast due to properties owned by the General Fund being used 
for Temporary Accommodation, rather than as budgeted for secured tenancies.

4.5 Tenants’ Charges - £80k under budget (15.2%)

A deficit is expected in relation to the newly de-pooled service charges. Detailed 
calculations for setting rent and de-pooled charges have now been performed, 
and a shortfall is anticipated.

4.6 Contribution towards Expenditure - £90k overachievement of income 
(13.7%)

Additional income has been received for legal work carried out, such as issuing a 
deed of variation and lifting of restrictive covenants.

4.7 Supervision and Management - £105k over budget (0.9%)

A saving of £140k is expected in premises expenditure in Supported Housing, on 
building repairs, maintenance and utilities for Elderly Persons Dwellings. This is 
in line with a surplus reported in this area for the previous financial year.

Underspends are anticipated in salaries due to vacancies within the Housing 
Cleaning Service (£60k) and Supporting People (£80k).

A pressure of £374k is forecast on the Osborne pension liability, following the 
triennial pensions review. This is as a result of changes to pension regulations to 
consolidate bonus payments into pensionable pay.

4.8 Transfer to Housing Reserves - £233k under budget (0.9%)

The overall variance on the HRA is currently forecast to reduce balances by 
£233k. This will need to be funded from HRA earmarked reserves.

6. Capital Programme 

4.9 Appendix C shows the projected capital outturn in detail by scheme.

       The table below summarises the overall capital outturn position by Scrutiny area. 

The ‘Rephasing’ column refers to those projects where expenditure is still 
expected to be incurred, but it will now be in 2018/19 rather than 2017/18, or 
conversely, where expenditure planned initially for 2018/19 will now be in 
2017/18.

Page 7



Agenda Item
Page 6 of 7

Agenda Item
Page 6 of 7

A revised capital programme for 2017/18 is being taken to Cabinet, and schemes 
that are being rephased into 2018/19 will be re-profiled into the correct financial 
year.

The ‘Variance’ column refers to those projects which are now complete, but have 
come in under or over budget and those projects which are no longer required.

Current 
Budget

Projected 
Outturn Rephasing

£000 £000 £000 £000 %
Housing & 
Community 1,876 671 (1,205) 0 0.0%

G F Total 1,876 671 (1,205) 0 0.0%

HRA Total 43,310 33,694 (9,282) (334) -0.8%

Grand Total 45,186 34,365 (10,487) (334) -0.7%

Variance

4.10 General Fund Major Variances

There is an overall variance of £1.205m on the General Fund from projects being 
rephased into the correct financial year as follows:

• Line 120: accelerated spend of £100k on the Verge Hardening Programme. With 
the future sites having been identified and agreed, the project team have the 
capacity to deliver more of the programme in this financial year.

• Line 125 and 126: slippage of £1.06m on the Garage Development scheme. It 
has not been possible to move as quickly as intended on this project, due to a 
need to carry out a full re-scoping of the project following feedback from 
Planning.

• Line 127: slippage of £250k on Wood House fit out. As per section 6.3 below, 
there is a delay to the new build scheme at Wood House, which means that the 
site will not be complete in 2017/18 to allow for the fit out to take place.

4.11 HRA Major Variances

There is an underspend on the HRA capital programme of £9.6m.

• Line 193: slippage of £2.3m on New Build General. This budget has been set up 
for the purchase of land for future developments. It is expected that £4m of the 
budget will be spent this financial year, with sl
[...]
ousing & Communities OSC to note the report.

Corporate 
objectives: Affordable Housing

Implications: Customer service

The aim of the contract is to improve outcomes for single 
homeless clients, reduce the cycle of repeat homelessness 
and eradicate street homelessness by working in partnership 
with DENS. 

Value for money

The tender for the contract was awarded to DENS on the basis 
that they met the requirements set out from the scope of the 
bid and the Council’s vision for the Elms Emergency 
accommodation.  By having a more proactive partnership 
approach to preventing homelessness, this will help manage 
any impact on Council services, caused by continuing housing 
demands and rise in homelessness, thus reducing expenditure 
to meet demand, for example reducing B&B usage.

Risk Implications All staff employed at the Elms have received the Council’s 

AGENDA ITEM:  
SUMMARY

Page 38

Agenda Item 9



Agenda Item
Page 2 of 6

essential training in line with the contract, this has included 
high profile training for Domestic Abuse & Safeguarding and 
Prevent.  The contract is closely monitored by the Contract 
Manager to ensure effective performance and the risks 
presented are considered to be low.

Equalities 
Implications

Legislation and guidance states that all homeless clients 
should be given access to information and services to assist 
them in resolving their own housing difficulty; this will become 
increasingly more important with the introduction of the 
Homelessness Reduction Act.  The Council and DENS have 
formed a strong partnership through close management of the 
contract to ensure that the service provided is joined up and 
clients are provided with appropriate advice and assistance to 
secure accommodation.  Where clients are prevented access 
to the Elms due to immigration or other health & safety 
restrictions, appropriate advice and intervention measures are 
taken to prevent risk and street homelessness wherever 
possible. 

Health An
[...]
  DENS are 
committed to working with DBC and the Homeless Forum to meet the increase 
in demand.  DENS is currently scoping out how to increase its DRA portfolio, as 
part of this work. 

Customer Feedback

Residents meetings are held monthly and the times of these are advertised 
widely within the Elms. There is also a suggestion box at the Elms. Residents 
will complete an improvement questionnaire at the next meeting. Service 
users will also complete an exit questionnaire when departing The Elms to 
evaluate their time at The Elms. 

Wendy Lewington

Sean Fitzgerald

22nd August 2017 

 

Page 50



Report for: Housing and Community Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

Date of meeting: 6th September 2017

Part: 1

If Part II, reason:

Title of report: Safeguarding Children and Adults At Risk Policy and 
Procedure.

Contact: Councillor Neil Harden, Portfolio Holder for Resident and 
Corporate Services

Author Julie Still /Oliver Jackson
Responsible Officer Julie Still/David Austin
                                 Oliver Jackson/Elliott Brooks

Purpose of report:  To seek members views and input on the proposed 
safeguarding children and adults at risk policy and 
procedures.

Recommendations That members note the report and record any views

Corporate 
objectives:

Implications:

‘Value for money’ 
implications

Financial

*Within existing resources

Value for money

N/A

Risk implications

Community Impact 
Assessment

Agenda item:

Summary

Page 51

Agenda Item 10



Health and safety 
Implications

Consultees: Herts Safeguarding Childrens’s Board

Herts Safeguarding Adults Board

Stevenage Borough Council

Background 
papers:

Hertfordshire Safeguarding Policy and Procedures for Children 
and Adults

Hertfordshire County Council Forced Marriage and Honour 
Based abuse Policy

Hertfordshire Female Genital Mutilation Protocol Pathway

Care Act 2014

Historical 
background 
(please give a brief 
background to this 
report to enable it 
to be considered in 
the righ
[...]
 any enquiries, the agency that made that referral will be made clear.

(Name of organisation) will not tolerate harassment of any service user, employee, volunteer or child/young 
person/vulnerable adult who raises concerns of abuse.

Procedure

Any concerns will be brought to the attention of (named senior person) who will report the concern to a 
Dacorum Borough Council Designated Lead Safeguarding  Officer or to Herts County Council Children’s Services 
or Adult services departments.

Those raising the concern must be made aware that the concern will be shared with appropriate people but 
will be treated in confidence as far as possible.

Officers, employees and volunteers must not discuss the concern except with the designated officer and any 
agent of the organisation responsible for investigating the concern.

Page 103



Report for: 1 Housing and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date of meeting: 6 September 2017

PART: 1

If Part II, reason:

Title of report: ‘Get Involved’ – Dacorum Borough Council Tenant Involvement strategy 
update 

Contact: Cllr Margaret Griffiths – Portfolio Holder for Housing

Emily-Rae Maxwell – Strategy, Improvement and Engagement Team 
Leader

Purpose of report: The purpose of this report is to provide the committee with an update on 
the housing services progress against the commitments set out in the 
Tenant Involvement strategy 2016 - 2020. 

This will include an opportunity to comment on the drafted Community 
Development Policy. 

Recommendations 1 For members to note the progress of the housing services approach 
to tenant involvement and review this in line with the commitments 
set out in the strategy

2 For members to note the success of the services new approach to 
tenant involvement and how this has contributed to raising Dacorum 
Borough Council’s profile nationally

3 For members to note changes to the Tenant Involvement and 
Empowerment standard as set out by the Department for 
Communities and Local Gove
[...]
e not limited 
to:

 Drug and alcohol related crime; 
 Violent crime and criminal damage;
 Road traffic collisions; 
 Deliberate fires;
 Managing offenders / re-offending;

A strategic assessment of local issues is 
collated each year which identifies areas for 
priority and focus. 

2.4 Sustaining tenancies

Whilst applicants are on our housing waiting 
list, we encourage them to take part in our 
pre-tenancy training. This training covers: 

 Setting up and maintaining a home
 Budgeting and financial wellbeing
 Homelessness prevention

This training is beneficial for tenants who will 
be moving into a new home as it provides 
them with knowledge and skills which can 
support then in maintaining a successful 
tenancy. 

2.0 Community 
development policy 
detail

P
age 135

https://www.citizensadvice.org.uk/
http://www.dcfl.org.uk/
http://www.dcfl.org.uk/


3.0 
Links to other corporate 
documents

This policy links to and should be read in 
conjunction with the following policies and 
strategies: 



4.0 
Legislation

The legislation listed below will be taken into 
consideration when implementing this policy:

 Social Value Act 2012


5.0 
Supporting procedures

P
age 136



Report for: 1 Housing and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date of meeting: 5 September 2017

PART: 1

If Part II, reason:

Title of report: Housing Allocations Policy Review

Contact: Cllr Margaret Griffiths – Portfolio Holder for Housing
Natasha Brathwaite – Strategic Housing Group Manager

Purpose of report: The purpose of this report is to consult with the committee and offer the 
opportunity to comment on the proposed changes to the Housing 
Allocations Policy. 

Recommendation(s) 1 For members to consider and comment on the proposed changes to the 
Housing Allocations Policy. 

Corporate 
objectives:

Allocating homes to those most in need contributes to the following 
corporate objectives;

 A clean, safe and enjoyable environment
 Building strong and vibrant communities
 Pr
[...]
nitial 
discussions took place with Strategic Housing management to identify suggested 
areas for alteration in order to improve the allocations process. A number of proposed 
changes were noted.

1.2 Consultations were carried out with new tenants, applicants currently on the housing 
register, the Assistant Director and Portfolio Holder for Housing, the Tenant & 
Leaseholder Committee, as well as a number of staff from key teams across the 
Housing Service. 

1.3 The results from consultations were collated (see Appendix 2) and were considered 
when making amendments to the drafted Housing Allocations Policy (see Appendix 1). 

1.4 The purpose of this report is to summarise the key proposed changes to the Housing 
Allocations Policy and provide members with the opportunity to comment and give 
feedback on them.

2 Removal of a deferred register 

2.1 From April 2018, it is proposed that DBC no longer maintains a deferred housing 
register. 

2.2 Administration and management of the deferred register significantly impacts on staff 
time and workloads as the deferred register currently holds approx. 6750 deferred 
applicants and application renewals and updates are required for each applicant on an 
annual basis.  

2.3 It will be important that effective communication takes place with those currently on the 
deferred register to ensure that they have an appropriate timeframe to make any 
amendments to their application if their circumstances have changed. 

3 Ensuring that the local connection requirement avoids discrimination

3.1 As a local authority, we are required to ensure all our policies are compliant with the 
Equality Act 2010. 

3.2 A recent legal challenge to DBC highlighted our Allocations Policy currently 
discriminates specific community groups such as travellers due to our local connection 
criteria. 

3.3 To offset this, the new policy proposes that these cases will be referred Housing Panel 
for a full review of the applicants housing need and int
[...]


7 March 
2018

Quarter 3 Performance Report
(& Q3 Operational Risk Reports)

Housing

(PH – M Griffiths, N Tiley, N 
Harden)
E Brooks, Assistant Director, 
Housing 

EB – 2615
Elliott.Brooks@dacorum.gov.uk 

P
age 164

mailto:James.Deane@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Fiona.williamson@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:James.Deane@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Elliott.Brooks@dacorum.gov.uk


Meeting
Date:

Report 
Deadline

Items: Contact details: Contact Details

Resident Services

Q3 Budget Monitoring Financial 
Report

J Still, Group Manager, 
Resident Services

R Baker, Group Manager, 
Finance 

JS – 2453
Julie.Still@dacorum.gov.uk

Richard.Baker@dacorum.gov.uk 
RB - 2162

Items to be scheduled: Dates to be confirmed

Older Persons Housing 
Strategy
Temporary 
Accommodation Strategy

Homelessness Bill (no date)

P
age 165

mailto:Julie.Still@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Richard.Baker@dacorum.gov.uk

	Agenda
	6 Q1 Performance Report - Budget
	Budget Report Q1 - Housing - Appendix A - 6 Sept 17
	Budget Report Q1 - Housing - Appendix b - 6 Sept 17
	Budget Report Q1 - Housing - Appendix c - 6 Sept 17

	7 Q1 Performance Report - Housing
	Q1 Housing
	Q1 Housing - Appendix 2 - 6 sept 17

	8 Q1 Performance Report - Resident Services
	Performance Resident Services - Housing OSC - Quarter 1 Performance 17-18 appendix A - 6 Sept 17
	Performance Resident Services - Housing OSC -OLD TOWN HALL - Appendix B - 6 Sept 17

	9 DENS
	Dens performance Report - appexdix A - Housing OSC - 6 Sept 17

	10 Safeguarding Policy and Procedures
	Safeguarding - joint policy July 2017 Final - Housing OSC - Appendix A -  6 Sept 17
	Safeguarding Policy and Procedures - Appendices -Appendix B - Housing OSC - 6 Sept 17

	11 Update on Tenants Involvement Activities
	Get Involved strategy -Appendix 1 - Housing OSC - 6 Sept 17
	Get Involved Strategy Update - Appendix 2 - Housing OSC - 6 sept 17
	Get Involved Strategy Update - Appendix 3 - Housing OSC - 6 sept 17
	Get Involved Strategy Update - Appendix 4 - Housing OSC - 6 sept 17
	Get

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES

HOUSING AND COMMUNITY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY

6 SEPTEMBER 2017

Present:

Members:

Councillors: Gbola Adeleke
Armytage
Banks
Mrs Bassadone
Conway
England
Fethney
Imarni (Vice-Chairman)
Mahmood (Chairman)
Silwal
W Wyatt-Lowe

Officers:

Caroline Souto Financial Planning & Analysis Team Leader
Julie Still Group Manager – Resident Services
Elliott Brooks Assistant Director – Housing
Jodi cooper Housing Policy and Quality Management Officer
Oli Jackson Team Leader - Supported Housing
Kayley Johnston Member Support Officer (Minutes)

The meeting began at 7.30 pm

115  MINUTES

The minutes of the Housing and Community OSC meeting on 5 July 2017 were 
agreed by members present and signed by the Chairman.

116  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies received from Councillor Hearn and Emily Rae Maxwell (Officer).

117  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There was no declaration of interest.



118  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

There was no public participation.

119  CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE 
COMMITTEE IN RELATION TO CALL-IN

None

120  Q1 PERFORMANCE REPORT - BUDGET

C Souto presented the report as a replacement for R Baker. The purpose of this 
report is to present the Council’s forecast outturn for 2017/18 as at 30 June 2017

C Souto was happy to take questions.

Cllr W Wyatt-Lowe referred to page 7 paragraph 4.6 Contribution towards 
Expenditure - £90k over-achievement of income, how do we have restricted 
covenants. Are we charging home owners access rights so they pay us a fee.

E Brooks said that this related to certain properties, in places like Aldbury, where 
there are certain restrictions over land owned by the Housing Revenue Account, and 
we can charge for lifting of these restrictions. 

Cllr Wyatt-Lowe referred to 4.7 Supervision and Management and queried the 
pressure of £374k relating to Osborne pension liability and could an explanation be 
provided. E Brooks explained that this is due to a change in pension legislation that 
now means that bonus payments are pensionable whereas they were not 
pensionable previously. He also stated that the pension contribution is still an 
estimate. 

Cllr Adeleke referred to page 7, 4.7 he asked this question at F&R last night which 
will be transferred to H&C OSC. Are the underspends in Housing Cleaning and 
Supporting People affecting the performance of the teams?

E Brooks stated that these are areas where we have vacancies or a high turnover of 
staff. In terms of the service being affected, staff tend to buddy up which is found to 
help, however this is constantly being looked at.
E Brooks added to that stating cleaning was paid at overtime and the service isn’t 
affected.

Cllr England referred to page 8, 4.10 General Fund Major Variances, could line 120 
accelerated spend on the Verge Hardening programme  be explained.
J Still said that the budget can be spent earlier than originally planned to deliver new 
parking spaces more quickly than originally anticipated, so the money was moved 
forward from the budget for next financial year into this financial year.

Cllr Mahmood asked about slippages and if they were a good or bad thing.



3

E Brooks said it depends what it is, some are good and some aren’t. In the case of 
the new build programme, a new manager has come in and is taking a little time to 
evaluate the current schemes and ensure that we are undertaking all the necessary 
checks.

Action: None
Outcome: The report was noted. 

121  Q1 PERFORMANCE REPORT - HOUSING

E Brooks presented the report, highlighting the red PI’s on the third page in the 
homelessness, it’s not due to the team not performing its due to the number of 
people coming through the doors.

N Brathwaite also added that they did have vacancies in this team which also added 
to that. They are competing against other councils and have had challenges with the 
salaries which have now been re graded.

E Brooks also stated that he was also aware of stage 1 complaints; it’s a new system 
with teething problems. Page 4, TL 41: using my account facilities we are behind but 
it’s a yearly target and there has been a 200 people increase in using it.

N Brathwaite said that the legislation is due to change in April 2018, we are expected 
to receive new code of guidance in October and staff will be trained then.

Cllr England referred to page 19, the red indicators are lower than last year.

E Brooks said he wasn’t sure how accurate it was because of the changeover in the 
two systems. He accepts it’s red and knows why just can’t clarify the exact figure. An 
accurate record should reflect on the next quarter. 

Cllr W Wyatt-Lowe asked how other Councils were with numbers of homelessness.

N Brathwaite stated that Dacorum, Watford and St Albans are the worst areas. We 
need to work with them and be robust so there is no play off. This is constantly 
managed.

Cllr W Wyatt-Lowe asked about Buckinghamshire.

N Brathwaite said currently we have no data on that we may have to work closely 
with other areas.

E Brooks stated that it will affect other departments in the Council, such as CSU, 
Benefits, Legal and Julie Still’s Team; he is due to meet CMT to discus to ensure 
other areas are aware of the impact. There has been a proposal for a short term role 
to monitor this, an update will be provided to the committee.

Cllr Adeleke said that last year we concentrated on prevention, are we now changing 
that?



N Brathwaite said no it’s not being changed.  

Cllr Adeleke asked if we were getting any help from central government.

N Brathwaite stated that we had already received some funding in April. They are 
expecting some money for ‘new burdens funding’ but not sure on figures, it is hoped 
the announcement will be early 2018.

Cllr Imarni wanted to commend the team, stating they should be proud.

Action:  see above
Outcome: Report was noted.

122  Q1 PERFORMANCE REPORT - RESIDENT SERVICES

J still presented the report highlighting the following, page 28 we are in the same 
position for ASB. The cycle hub open was very successful and in the last quarter 
there has been lots of safeguarding training.

J Still was happy to take questions from Members.

Cllr Bassadone referred to 5.2, there was an article in the Gazette on this, do you 
have any comments.

J Still said that the gazette was talking about a 2014 policy, which is out for 
consultation.  There is support and that’s not the nature of the pubic space order. We 
do take legal action; there is currently one court case in progress due to breach.

Councillor Griffith arrived at 20:10

N Brathwaite said that not all articles are correct and we are trying to stop this 
behaviour, there is a lot of work around aggressive begging.

Cllr Imarni referred to page 34, the service response to ASB is Amber, she asked if it 
was due to staff shortage.

J still believes so, the court progress is long so this could also reflect it. They are 
short staffed and staffing should be looked at, she is happy to raise this.

Cllr W Wyatt-lowe said the report is on staff training, what percentages of staff have 
had training and what on.

J Still said it depends on staffs job roles, the target for safeguarding we aim to get 
100% but domestic abuse isn’t essential. Every member of staff have to read the 
safeguarding policy when they join.
WRAP everyone has to be trained, we are doing train the trainer courses on this as 
there is pressure to get everyone trained. 90% of people have been trained at level 1. 
50/60% have been trained for safeguarding adults and a refresher is due every 3 
years. There has been 600 people trained on WRAP in the last 2 years, this also 
includes front line staff such as Osbornes and Sun Realm.



5

Cllr England referred to PSPO’s – rough sleepers aren’t all what they seem, is a fixed 
penalty a punishment.

J Still said unfortunately we don’t have street resources to monitor this. Officers are 
currently being training and accredited with Police powers.

Action:  None.
Outcome: Report was noted.

123  DENS

J Still presented the report stating that we are performing well with no issues. The 
report is to seek member’s views and input on the proposed safeguarding children 
and adults at risk policy and procedures.

N Brathwaite was happy to take questions.

Cllr Mahmood referred to page 43 payment of money to DBC, are we 100% it’s the 
right thing to do.

N Brathwaite said that licencing has changed and is managed effectively by an 
arrears member of staff.

Cllr Mahmood asked if there were more plans for places like the DENs or is DENs 
sufficient.

N Brathwaite said the hostel manager is a member of DBC so it’s managed 
effectively and the communication is good, it will be reviewed again in 6-12 months to 
determine whether we should re-tender for the management or consider other 
options, it has a strong performance and is successful, we need to consider how we 
manage the asset in future. We are due to start work with Homelessness Link in 
December this year to focus on Housing First, a project to assist single homeless 
people, but there are no plans to have a new hostel.

Action:  None
Outcome: Report Noted

124  SAFEGUARDING POLICY AND PROCEDURES

N Brathwaite presented the report, highlighting that the second year is well 
underway. The aim of the contract is to improve outcomes for single homeless 
clients, reduce the cycle of repeat homelessness and eradicate street homelessness 
by working in partnership with DENS. 

J still was happy to take questions.

O Jackson added to that staying they have a good handle on it and they are training 
staff on capacity champions.



J still also added that they had raised the profile of human trafficking.

Cllr Bassadone referred to page 70 1.1, highlighting that she was concerned about 
the last bit, is that politically correct.

J still said that they do have these issues at the adventure playground, it is 
challenging. We have had advice on it, she will add a sentence around transgender.

Cllr Mahmood asked if we were supporting white ribbon week.

J Still said yes, there is a programme of events downstairs in the Forum.

Action:  None
Outcome:   Report Noted.

125  UPDATE ON TENANTS INVOLVEMENT ACTIVITIES

N Brathwaite presented the report on behalf of E Rae-Maxwell who gave her 
apologies.
The purpose of this report is to provide the committee with an update on the housing 
services progress against the commitments set out in the Tenant Involvement 
strategy 2016 - 2020. 

N Brathwaite was happy to take questions.

Cllr Bassadone referred to 2.8 the recruitment date for Cllr Imarni was wrong.

N Brathwaite to amend this.

Cllr Fethney wanted to congratulate the team on the case studies, they were 
excellent. He suggested that it may be worth asking people to register with details at 
the bottom of the leaflet.

Cllr Griffith added to that saying that a lot of hard work had gone into this and would 
be grateful if Councillors could show their support by coming to the events.

Action:  2.8 - amend Cllr Imarni’s start date 
Outcome:   Report Noted.

126  ALLOCATIONS POLICY

N Brathwaite introduced the report on behalf of J Cooper introduced the report, the 
purpose of this report is to consult with the committee and offer the opportunity to 
comment on the proposed changes to the Housing Allocations Policy.

J Cooper/N Brathwaite was happy to take questions on the report.

Cllr Imarni referred to 1.41. Are 5 points enough to get people to attend the training.



7

N Brathwaite said it depends what property they are applying for. A 2 bed can go for 
100 points and a 3 bed can go for 20 points. 5 points is sufficient.

Cllr Imarni asked if the training is making a difference.

N Brathwaite said training has changed; it covers key areas and is very effective.

Cllr W Wyatt-Lowe referred to page 140 sections 5, could you please clarify as this is 
a little confusing, if a married couple split are we not discriminating against the 
person who was there.

N Brathwaite said this is very challenging for the team. They do their best to avoid 
allocating two 2 bedroom properties, we need to ensure its being managed 
effectively and do take court papers into consideration and ensure that management 
of housing stock is balanced with demand/legal requirements.

Cllr Imarni asked what happens when a separated couple have shared custody.

N Brathwaite said again there are challenges here, they do support them and again 
it’s a challenge for best use of property. If a person has an extra bedroom they would 
pay bedroom tax and if they earned a lot then they could privately rent so again each 
case is looked at and supported.

Cllr Silwal asked if we are notifying people of the removal of register.

J Cooper said yes they do communicate with them and they can amend their 
application if anything has changed and if applicants don’t meet the criteria they will 
be notified and removed.

Cllr England referred to page 140 could we update the correct term. The policy needs 
to recognise that a divorce is hard on kids; shared parenting is on the increase and 
puts pressure on housing.

N Brathwaite noted this.

Cllr Griffith said that when you play with the policy some will win and some will lose, 
as much as we would like to solve every problem its impossible and we have limited 
stock.

Action:  None
Outcome:   Report Noted.

127  WORK PROGRAMME

Agreed

The Meeting ended at 9.18 pm


